supplies, materials, equipment and contractual services needed and required by State 

departments, institutions and agencies to determine the total requirements of any given 

commodity." 

Sec. 3. G.S. 143-52 is further amended by deleting the words and figures "two 

thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500)" in the second sentence, and inserting in lieu thereof the 

words and figures "five thousand dollars ($5,000)". 

Sec. 4. G.S. 143-53(2) is amended by deleting the words and figures "two thousand 

five hundred dollars ($2,500)" and inserting in lieu thereof "five thousand dollars ($5,000)". 

Sec. 5. This act is effective upon ratification. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 17th day of June, 

1981.